
Agenda Item No…

REPORT TO Cabinet

DATE: 7 January 2009

DEPARTMENT: Resources

REPORTING OFFICER: Head of Financial Management
(Val Hunter)

SUBJECT: DRAFT GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET
2009/2010

WARDS AFFECTED: All

FORWARD PLAN REF: N/A

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to consider the following:

The Revised Estimate for 2008/2009 and the resultant working balance at
31 March 2009 (Section 6)

The Budget Strategy for 2009/2010 and later years (Section 7)

Formula Grant and Target Expenditure Issues for 2009/2010 (Section 8)

Budget Parameters for 2009/2010 (Section 9)

Fees and Charges (Section 10)

The Draft Revenue Budget for 2009/2010 (Section 11)

Requests for discretionary growth (Section 12 and Appendix 5)

Options for balancing the budget (Section 13)

Statutory requirement for financial discipline and risk management
(Section 14)
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Budget prospects 2009/2010 and beyond including budget projections
(Section 15)
Cash efficiency savings (Section 16 and Appendix 6)

Stakeholder Consultation (Section 17)

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Revised Estimate for 2008/2009, recommended by individual
portfolio holders, is approved.

2.2 That the fees and charges detailed in Appendix 4 are recommended to the
Council for approval.

2.3 That the total net budget for 2009/2010, to be recommended to the Council
for approval, is determined.

2.4 That the budget recommended to Council is a balanced budget with no
contribution from the Working Balance.

2.5 That a list of growth items is identified for recommendation to the Council.

2.6 That a list of options to balance the budget is agreed.

2.7 That the statutory requirements and financial risks in relation to the budget
as set out in Section 14 are acknowledged and noted.

2.8 That the budget projections for 2010/2011 and 2011/2012 as set out in
Section 15 are noted.

2.9 That the Efficiency Savings as set out in Appendix 6 are noted.

2.10 That the position on stakeholder consultation as set out in
Section 17 is noted.

3.0 RECOMMENDED REASON FOR DECISION

3.1 The Cabinet is charged under Financial Procedure Rule 3.5 with the
responsibility of submitting the annual Budget to Council.  The Cabinet is
required to recommend specific proposals.

4.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTION CONSIDERED AND RECOMMENDED FOR
REJECTION

4.1 There is no alternative.
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5.0 POLICY CONTEXT

5.1 The Council’s corporate planning and financial planning process are
integrated and look forward at least three years.

5.2 The Council’s 2009/2010 to 2011/2012 Medium Term Financial Strategy is
driven by the Council’s Strategic Plan and Corporate Improvement Plan,
which identify the Council’s corporate priorities and key strategic actions.
These plans, which reflect both the local and national priorities for the
Council, were updated and approved in July 2008 after consultation and
annual review.  These are set out in the Council Strategic Plan and
Corporate Improvement Plan, which have been circulated to Members.  A
summary of the key features of the Strategic Plan is set out at Appendix 1.

5.3 The Council’s top corporate priority is “Caring for the Environment” which
was approved by Council in October 2006. The development of the
2009/2010 Revenue Budget has taken this into account with the focus on
the increased investment in waste recycling.

5.4 Following the Council CPA inspection in January 2004 the Council revised
its corporate planning process to take account of the weaknesses identified
and set out its improvements and priorities.  The greater alignment of the
Council’s corporate planning and financial strategy was one of the areas for
improvement.

5.5 The Audit Commission 2007/2008 Use of Resources and Direction of Travel
Assessment both identified significant improvements had been put in place
and that areas of weakness continue to be addressed.

5.6 The 2008/2009 assessments are currently being undertaken and the results
will be known in March 2009 but early indications are that the assessments
show further improvement including the work that has been undertaken to
inform the development of this year’s revenue budget.

5.7 Alongside the financial planning process the Corporate Management Team
and Cabinet have begun the update of the key strategic actions for the
Council to address in 2009/2010 and these, aligned with the emerging
budget, will be finalised by Cabinet in May 2009, for Council approval in July
2009, to provide a clearly resourced and focussed plan for the Council over
the next twelve months.

5.8 The development both of the budget strategy and the corporate priorities are
subject to detailed consultation with key stakeholders.  The budget
consultation is reported in more detail in Section 17, whilst the consultation
on the key Corporate Priorities will be reported to Cabinet in February to
inform the development of the final Strategic Plan.
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5.9 As part of the Corporate Planning process in 2009 the Council will link the
allocation of resources (IT, finance, assets, staff) to the delivery of the
Council’s corporate priorities as part of an enhanced Medium Term Financial
Strategy for 2010/2011 onwards.

6.0 REVISED ESTIMATE 2008/2009 AND FORECAST WORKING BALANCE
AT 31 MARCH 2009

6.1 The following paragraphs set out the key messages relating to the Revised
Estimate for 2008/2009 and the potential impact on the working balance at
31 March 2009.

6.2 Table 1 sets out the Revised Estimate for 2008/2009 compared to the
Original Estimate as considered by Portfolio Holders:

Table 1
Summary of Overall Budget Position for 2008/2009

Original
Estimate

£

Revised
Estimate

£

Variation

£
Total Spending Requirement 23,872,000 24,097,880 225,880
Less Use of 2007/2008
Underspend

0 -478,670 -478,670

2008/2009 Spending Requirement 23,872,000 23,619,210 -252,790
Contribution to(+)/from(-)
Balances

0 252,790 252,790

TOTAL GF PERMITTED
EXPENDITURE

23,872,000 23,872,000 0

6.3 The total spending requirement for 2008/2009 has increased by £225,880 from
the Original Estimate of £23,872,000 to the Revised Estimate of £24,097,880.
This includes £478,670 which was agreed to be spent or transferred to specific
reserves from 2007/2008 underspends as part of the 2007/2008 Final Accounts
process.

6.4 If the transactions relating to use of 2007/2008 underspends are excluded, the
table indicates that there is a potential underspend in the Revised Estimate of
£252,790.  Although in practice, Business Unit rules will require some of this
underspend to be transferred to Business Unit Reserves, for the purpose of this
report it has been assumed that a contribution is made to the Working Balance
in respect of this potential underspending.

6.5 The main reasons for the overall movement between the Original Estimate for
2008/2009 and the Revised Estimate have been analysed.  Table 2 contains a
simplified summary.
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Table 2
Summary of Major Variations between Original and Revised

Estimate 2008/2009
£’000

1.    Concessionary travel – increased payments to bus operators +338
2.    Salary savings (net) – vacant posts -305
3.    Reduced land charges income +175
4.    Treasury Management – decreased net cost -138
5.    VAT refund – excess charges -135
6. Increased ground rent – Victoria Gardens -129
7.    Fuel/refuse sacks – oil price impact +99
8.    Reduced parking income +95
9.    Dispersed alarms – increased net cost +70
10.  Reduced pension contributions -61
11.  Reduced benefit payments (net) -54
12.  2007/2008 recycling growth – no longer proceeding -52
13.  Strike saving -44
Other variations (net) -112
CONTRIBUTION TO WORKING BALANCE -253

6.6 The above table is not intended to be a complete analysis but is an indication of
the major variations.  A further analysis by portfolio is set out at Appendix 3A.
As always, there are a large number of smaller variations that individually are
too small in value to list.

6.7 All portfolio holders have had the opportunity to examine the Revised Estimates
for their portfolio.  No amendments to the Revised Estimates have been
recommended.

6.8 The last General Fund monitoring report to the Cabinet on 12 November 2008
forecast a net prospective overspend of £23,620.  The forecast underspend on
the Revised Estimate is £252,790 an improvement of £276,410.  The main
changes since the information for the last monitoring report was prepared in
October are as follows:

Victoria Gardens ground rent – recently concluded negotiations -£128,500
Treasury Management – 1.5% interest rate cut November 2008 +£102,000
Planning fees – reported income shortfall offset by increased
Planning Delivery Grant

-£100,000

Salary savings due to vacant posts – saving higher than previously
reported

-£100,000

Dispersed Alarms – income shortfall not reported +£70,300
Building Regulation fees – reported income shortfall met from
reserves (ring-fenced account)

-£70,000

6.9 The total permitted expenditure of £23,872,000 remains unchanged as the
Council’s demand on the Collection Fund is fixed once set for the year.
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Proposed Use of 2008/2009 Underspend
6.10 At its meeting on 11 December, the Corporate Management Team considered

the growth proposals for 2009/2010 (see Section 12 and Appendix 5) and
recommended that the following one-off revenue growth totalling £40,700
should be funded from 2008/2009 underspends:

A3 Recycling – green waste expansion (one-off costs) 20,600
A6 Unison Branch Secretary (to 31.03.10) 16,100
B1 Actively Involving Children and Young People project 4,000

6.11 If the above proposed uses of 2008/2009 underspend are agreed the forecast
contribution to the working balance will reduce by £40,700 to £212,090.

Working Balance 31 March 2009
6.12 Table 3 sets out the forecast Working Balance as at 31 March 2009.

Table 3
Estimated Working Balance at 31 March 2009

Original
Estimate

£

Revised
Estimate

 £
Balance 1 April 2008 Estimate 2,175,042 Actual 2,919,036
Agreed use of 2007/2008
underspends

0 -478,670

Contribution to Working Balance 0 212,090
Estimated Balance 31 March 2009 2,175,042 2,652,456

6.13 It can be seen that the Working Balance at 31 March 2009 is £0.477m more
than was anticipated when the Original Estimate for 2008/2009 was approved in
February 2008.  This includes the agreed contribution to the working balance of
£0.265m from 2007/2008 underspends plus a potential contribution of £0.212m
from 2008/2009 estimated underspends.  The balance is at the upper end of the
target of £2m to £2.75m as set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy but
needs to be considered in the context of the Council’s difficult financial position
over the medium term.

7.0 BUDGET STRATEGY 2009/2010 AND LATER YEARS

7.1 It is important that the Council’s budget strategy continues to focus on the
medium term.  The Council’s financial strategy 2009/2010 to 2011/2012, which
was approved by Council in October 2008 included the following key points:

The Council’s overall financial position is in line with many other District
Councils.  Spending patterns over services and overall spending levels are
broadly consistent with the national average position and reserves and
balances are around average levels.

Harrogate’s grant per head is £10 (13%) below the national average for shire
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districts and this is largely compensated by higher than average council tax
levels.

The other main factors distinguishing Harrogate from other shire districts are
that it directly operates a major conference and exhibition business and that
Harrogate is one of the largest districts in terms of population and geographic
area.  There is a roughly equal spread of rural and urban population, which
poses particular challenges for service provision and resource allocation.

While the pattern of spending across different services follows broadly
national patterns, there are some differences.  The main area of high
spending is Recreation and Leisure while low spending areas include
Environmental Health, Street Cleansing and Corporate costs.

While the financial position of the Council is consistent with many similar
councils, resources projected for the medium term are insufficient to meet
spending needs, especially in those areas promoted or imposed by central
government or over which the Council has little discretion.  Examples include
recycling, concessionary travel and a variety of outstanding capital projects.

On the other hand, the Council’s financial position has been greatly
strengthened over the last 15 years through strong financial discipline.
Spending across the Council has been kept within budgets, external loans
have been reduced from £55m to £15m and other credit liabilities have been
reduced by not leasing offices, vehicles or computers.  The Council has been
successful in securing a variety of external grants and increasing income
levels.

The present projected level of working balance of £2.44m is within the
medium-term target range and is supported by a risk assessment. NB the
projected balance is now £2.65m (see paragraph 6.12).

For the medium term, revenue resources will be restricted due to low
increases in government grant and effective capping of increases in Council
Tax to below 5%.  The Council has been successful at generating efficiency
savings, but this is becoming increasingly difficult to achieve.

By contrast, revenue-spending demands are increasing at a rapid rate.  The
sources of pressure for growth in revenue spending are:

External - Waste Management, Concessionary Travel, Pensions;
Internal – Buildings/infrastructure and local priorities from members and the
community.

7.2 The medium term strategy included the following revenue budget targets:

A target base budget for 2009/2010 of £24.660m.

A target Working Balance of between £2m and £2.75m
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Cash efficiency savings of 2% for each Department

30% of HIC efficiency savings to be returned to the General Fund, with the
balance retained within HIC for reinvestment

7.3 The purpose of the budget strategy is to set the framework for making decisions
on the detailed estimates, which are dealt with in the remaining sections of this
report.

8.0 FORMULA GRANT AND TARGET EXPENDITURE ISSUES 2009/2010

Formula Grant
8.1 Following on from the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR07) the

Government announced provisional settlements for Formula Grant, specific
grants and capital allocations for the three years 2008/2009, 2009/2010 and
2010/2011.

8.2 The Council’s provisional Formula Grant for 2009/2010 is £11.052m.  This
represents an increase of £187,000 (1.7%) on the 2008/2009 figure of
£10.865m.

8.3 Harrogate’s increase at 1.7% is the third highest within North Yorkshire and
compares to an average for the North Yorkshire Districts of 1.7 % and an
average for Shire Districts in general of 1.4%.  The average increase across
England for Councils of all types is 2.8%.  Harrogate’s grant per resident
remains the second lowest in North Yorkshire and 12% below the shire district
average.

8.4 The floor for District Councils has been set at 0.5% for 2009/2010, which means
that all District Councils will receive a minimum grant increase of 0.5%
irrespective of their Formula Grant calculation.  For the fourth year in succession
Harrogate is above the floor and for 2009/2010 contributes £220,000 to floor
protection.  This means that Harrogate’s actual grant increase for 2009/2010 is
less than half what it is really entitled to under the Formula Grant calculation.

8.5 For 2010/2011 a provisional grant increase of 2.0% has been notified.

Target Expenditure Limit for 2009/2010
8.6 The Council in October 2008 approved a target budget for 2009/2010 of

£24.660m.  Based on the provisional government grant settlement and tax-
base growth in line with 2008/2009, this would have resulted in a provisional tax
increase of 4.2%.  Based on the provisional grant settlement and the actual tax
base, a budget of £24.660m would result in a provisional tax increase of 4.3%.
A tax increase of 4.2% would require the budget to reduce to £24.645m.

8.7 Table 4 sets out the provisional impact on Council Tax levels of a variety of
expenditure levels.
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Table 4
Illustrative Tax Increases

Total Spend (£m) Spending Increase*
(%)

Tax Increase (%)

24.606 +3.1 +3.9
24.645 +3.2 +4.2
24.660 +3.3 +4.3
24.737 +3.6 +4.9

8.8 In announcing the provisional settlement the Local Government Minister said
that this year saw the second lowest increase in average Council Tax ever, at
3.9% and he expects this trend to continue with the average council tax rise
substantially below 5%.  He added that Government will not hesitate to take
capping action against excessive increases if that proves necessary.

8.9 With this in mind, the Council will again have to make a judgement as to what
level of spending (or tax increase) is considered appropriate given local
circumstances.  This requires the determination of a critical and equitable
balance between spending on services and the resultant demands on Council
Taxpayers.  Section 17 sets out the views of stakeholders in relation to
proposed Council Tax increases.

8.10 The first draft budget has been drawn up using a target expenditure level of
£24.660m with a resultant provisional Council Tax increase of 4.3% (in line with
the medium term financial strategy).  In order to achieve a Council Tax increase
of 4.2% a reduction of £15,000 to £24.645m would be required.

9.0 BUDGET PARAMETERS 2009/2010

9.1 The first draft budget has been formulated based on the following guidelines,
which were approved by Council in October 2008:

Price increases - presumption of no increase in non demand-led expenditure
budgets

Pay awards – 2.5% from 1 April 2009

Fees and charges increase – 4% to 5% guideline (subject to service
considerations and market forces)

10.0 FEES AND CHARGES

10.1 Responsibility for charges relating to licences, approvals, consents, permissions
or registrations listed in Schedule 1 of the Local Authorities (Functions and
Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 is delegated to the Licensing
Committee.  Responsibility for setting all other charges is delegated to the
relevant Cabinet Member provided that the charge agreed is within Council
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policy.

10.2 All charges for services have now been considered by either the Licensing
Committee or the relevant Cabinet Member.

10.3 Appendix 4 contains details of new charges and those charges where the
recommended increase is not in accordance with Council Policy.  Cabinet are
requested to consider these charges and to make an appropriate
recommendation to Council.  In all cases the draft budget has been drawn up on
the basis of the level of charge recommended by the Licensing Committee or
the relevant Cabinet Member.

11.0 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2009/2010

11.1 A summary of budget requirements by portfolio is shown at Appendix 2.  The
overall budget position for 2009/2010 is set out in the following table:

Table 5
First Draft Budget Overall Position 2009/2010

£
1.   Service Spending Totals 27,518,850
2.   Treasury Management Revenue Account -2,376,880
3. Total Spending Requirement (from Appendix 2) 25,141,970
4.   Less Assumed Target Expenditure 24,660,000
5. Overspend against Target Expenditure 481,970

The total spending requirement within the first draft budget is more than the
assumed target expenditure by £481,970.  This is before consideration of bids
for discretionary growth.  These are considered further in section 12.

11.2 The main reasons for the variations between the Original Estimate for
2008/2009 and the Original Estimate for 2009/2010 have been analysed.  Table
6 is a simplified summary that provides an overview of the movement between
the estimates for the two years.  A further analysis by portfolio is set out at
Appendix 3B.  As always, there are a large number of smaller variations that
individually are too small in value to list.
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Table 6
Summary of Main Variations between Original Estimate 2008/2009

and Original Estimate 2009/2010
£’000

A Unfavourable Factors:
1. Pay Awards and Inflation where unavoidable (broad estimate) +820
2. Concessionary travel +554
3. Treasury Management – increased net cost +518
4. Single Status +350
5. Reduced land charges income +200
6. Electricity (end of fixed term contracts) +63
7. Dispersed alarms – increased net cost +56
8. Increased employers’ pension contributions (net) +36
B Favourable Factors
1. Increase in total target expenditure -788
2. Efficiency savings -695
3. Increased leisure income (net) -196
4. Increased income - other -297
5. 2007/2008 agreed recycling growth – no longer proceeding -52
C Other Budget variations (Net) (see Appendix 3B) -87

OVERSPEND AGAINST TARGET EXPENDITURE +482

11.3 The Chief Executive and Head of Financial Management have met each
Director to examine and question all General Fund budgets.  The Director of
Resources also attended the latter meetings.  A number of queries were
identified at those meetings.  These have been resolved with the relevant
officers.  The Cabinet Member for Resources, Chair of the Scrutiny Co-
ordinating Board and Chairs and Vice Chairs of the three Scrutiny
Commissions were invited to intend these meetings as observers.
Unfortunately no Members were able to take up this offer and attend one or
more of the meetings.

11.4 Examination of budget submissions identified a cautious approach to
budgeting in a number of significant income and expenditure areas.  These
were discussed at the Corporate Management team meeting on 11 December
and a number of substantial amendments to the initial budget submissions
were agreed.  These amendments have been included in the draft budget now
submitted to Cabinet and are critical to producing a balanced budget.

11.5 Most portfolio holders have had the opportunity at meetings during December
to examine the proposed budget for their portfolio.  The remaining meeting will
take place in early January.  Copies of the individual budget reports are
available on request from Member Services.
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11.6 The individual budget reports, together with the recommendations of portfolio
holders, will be considered by scrutiny at the following meetings:

12 January – Community & Partners Commission (Housing, Resources
(Revenues & Benefits))
14 January – Organisation, Improvement & Environment Commission
(Resources (except Revenues & Benefits), Leader)
15 January – Community & Partners Commission (Cultural Services, Public
Protection & Rural Affairs)
19 January – Organisation, Improvement & Environment Commission
(Environment, Planning & Transport)

The Corporate Commission will meet on 26 January to compile Scrutiny’s
overall response to Cabinet.

11.7 Any amendments to the Original Estimate 2009/2010 that are identified after
this report is finalised will be reported verbally to the Cabinet.

12.0 POTENTIAL GROWTH EXCLUDED FROM THE FIRST DRAFT BUDGET

12.1 Despite the general moratorium on growth a small number of growth items
have emerged.

12.2 The growth items, which total £1,233,120 in 2009/2010 have been categorised
as follows:

A Ongoing revenue items totalling £267,620
B One-off revenue items totalling £4,000
C One-off capital items, totalling £961,500

Further information on the individual growth items is included in the reports to
portfolio holders.

12.3 The schedule of discretionary growth was considered by the Corporate
Management Team (CMT) at its meeting on 11 December 2008.  CMT
recommended that the following revenue growth items should be included in
the draft budget for 2009/2010:

Licensing Admin Officer (Hackney Carriages & Private Hire) (A1) - £10,600
(funded by additional income)
Recycling – green waste (A3) (from 01.07.09) - £47,480

12.4 CMT also recommended that revenue growth totalling £40,700 should be
funded from corporate underspends in 2008/2009.  Details of the items
recommended are set out in paragraph 6.10.
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12.5 CMT also recommended that the following item of capital growth should be
included in the capital programme for 2009/2010:

Recycling (C1) - £385,000

12.6 Details of all growth submissions are set out in Appendix 5.  This includes
items that were not supported by CMT but which Members may wish to
recommend to Council.

12.7 Cabinet need to decide what they wish to recommend to Council.   Members
should be aware, that in approving growth requests with financial
consequences beyond one year, a commitment is being made to including the
amount in the revenue budget for 2010/2011 and beyond.

12.8 To assist Members, Appendix 5A outlines the proposed growth items in
relation to their contribution to the Corporate Priorities and Strategic Actions.

13.0 BALANCING THE BUDGET

13.1 Appendix 2 and Table 5 show that the current overspend against target budget
is £481,970.  If the recommended revenue growth items set out in paragraph
12.3 are added, this overspend increases to £529,450.   This is based on a
provisional Council Tax increase of 4.3%.  Any proposed reduction in Council
Tax would require further savings of £15,000 for each 0.1%.

13.2 Given that reserves and balances are at adequate levels, it is important that
the revenue budget for 2009/2010 is a balanced budget with no contribution
from the working balance.  Proposals for achieving a balanced budget, as
recommended by the Corporate Management Team are set out below:

13.3 Single Status - In accordance with the medium term financial strategy, the first
draft budget includes an increased contribution to fund the cost of Single
Status of £150,000.  In addition to this a further contribution of £200,000 has
been included (funded by an additional 1% cash efficiency saving) to fund the
cost of JEQ appeals giving a total additional contribution in 2009/2010 of
£350,000.  This would result in a base budget provision of £1,068,430.  The
proposed funding within the medium term financial strategy was based on
global cost estimates produced some time ago.  As part of the 2009/2010
budget process further work has been undertaken to produce more accurate
costs.  This has included deletion of the provision for the cost of annual leave
harmonisation, which is no longer required.  As a result it is estimated that the
2009/2010 contribution could reduce by £100,000 to £250,000 with a further
reduction of £100,000 in 2010/2011 and a final contribution of £60,000 in
2011/2012.

It is also recommended that a contribution of £30,000 be made from
bereavement income to meet the cost of Single Status in that service area.
The mechanics for achieving this are the subject of a separate report to the
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Cabinet.

13.4 Vacancy Provision - Vacancy provision is included in the first draft budget at
1.5%.  This is included to reflect the inevitable saving that results when posts
become vacant.  Vacancy provision was previously included at 2% with
provision in budgets for the cost of recruitment.  A number of years ago this
was reduced to 1% and at the same time the budget provision for recruitment
costs was deleted, the intention being that the reduced vacancy provision
would be used to fund the cost of recruitment.  Since then the implementation
of on-line recruitment, through jobsgopublic, has resulted in a reduction in
recruitment costs.  It was agreed as part of the 2008/2009 budget process to
increase vacancy provision to 1.5%.  Notwithstanding this the revised estimate
still shows a net saving on salaries due to vacancies of over £300,000.  A
further increase in vacancy provision back to 2% would reduce the General
Fund revenue budget by approximately £100,000.  This saving is net of
increases to temporary staff budgets for the limited number of operational
areas where the nature of the service means that cover must be provided for
vacant posts.

13.5 EDU capital contribution - The Economic Development budget contains an
annual revenue provision of £63,000 towards to the cost of capital schemes.
The contribution has remained at £63,000 for many years.  In view of the
current budget position it is recommended that this provision should be
deleted from the revenue budget and funding provided from capital reserves
for those schemes that are able to demonstrate sufficient priority.

13.6 Computer Reserve - The 2009/2010 budget includes a contribution of
£250,000 to the Computer Reserve to fund IT development.  The contribution
has been reduced by £19,950 from the previous annual contribution of
£269,950 in 2009/2010 as a cash efficiency saving.  Over a number of years
significant slippage has occurred in relation to IT development, as a result of
which the balance on the Computer Reserve currently stands at £1.9m.  It is
recommended that the annual contribution is reduced by a further £20,000 to
£230,000, although it must be borne in mind that this will impact on the
Council’s ability to move forward on IT development in the longer term.

13.7 Commuted Sums - Commuted sums are received from developers to maintain
open space.  The Parks Business Unit is given extra budget to maintain this
open space at the time the schemes are implemented.  As commuted sums are
time limited and the maintenance responsibility for the open space carries on,
past practice has not been to credit the income to the revenue budget to match
the increased expenditure but rather to credit it to a reserve where it generates
interest to provide an ongoing contribution towards the maintenance costs.
Although this contribution will be less than the increased costs it is available in
perpetuity.  Given the difficult budget position in 2009/2010 and the impact of
low interest rates, it is recommended that a change in accounting practice be
implemented to credit the commuted sums to revenue rather than to a reserve.
This would provide ongoing support of £72,000 per annum in 2009/2010 and
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2010/2011 reducing to £62,000 in 2011/2012 and gradually reducing support
in later years as commuted sums income streams came to an end. NB this is
a change in accounting practice and does not in any way impact on the
amount of commuted sums available for new schemes.

13.8 Vehicles – revenue funding - The first draft budget includes provision for a
contribution of £842,000 to the Vehicle Revenue Account.  The annual
contribution was increased from £565,000 in 2007/2008 to £842,000 in
2008/2009 to reflect the additional cost of vehicles scheduled to be replaced in
that year.  At the time the budget was increased, there was insufficient
evidence to determine whether 2008/2009 represented an exceptional year or
whether this was the ongoing impact of the increased recycling programme.
Estimates have now been produced for 2009/2010 and 2010/2011, which
would indicate that an ongoing annual provision of around £700,000 is more
realistic and that a reduction to the General Fund revenue budget of £142,000
could, therefore, be achieved.

13.9 Boroughbridge Leisure Centre – a further efficiency saving in relation to
Boroughbridge Leisure Centre has been identified totalling £35,000.  This is
the subject of a separate report to the Cabinet.

13.10 The options put forward to balance the budget are summarised in the table
below.  These options total £32,550 more than the current budget shortfall and
would allow either a small contribution to the working balance or a reduction of
up to 0.2% on the level of Council Tax currently recommended.

Table 7
Summary of proposals to achieve a balanced budget

£
Single Status – reduced provision 100,000
Additional bereavement income 30,000
Vacancy provision – increase from 1.5% to 2% 100,000
EDU revenue contribution to capital – delete provision 63,000
Computer reserve – reduced contribution 20,000
Commuted sums – change to accounting practice 72,000
Vehicle funding – reduced provision 142,000
Boroughbridge Leisure Centre – efficiency saving 35,000
Total 562,000

14.0 STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR FINANCIAL DISCIPLINE AND RISK
MANAGEMENT

Financial Discipline
14.1 Under the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the Director of

Resources is required to report to Council on the robustness of the budget
estimates and on the adequacy of the proposed reserves.  This matter will be
considered in more detail in the report to Cabinet on 4 February 2009 and
formally dealt with in the tax resolution at Council on 4 March 2009, but it is
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appropriate to provide the underlying detail now.
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14.2 In practical terms the requirement is that there should be (a) a balanced
budget and (b) reserves maintained at present levels.  The detailed estimates
can be considered robust, because the Chief Executive, the Director of
Resources and the Head of Financial Management have examined the main
features in depth at a series of meetings with Directors and Heads of Service.

14.3 What is now required is for the Cabinet and Council to agree a budget within
the broad constraints set out above.

Risk Management
14.4 A key aspect of the Council’s approach to budgeting is a risk management

assessment, which is carried out throughout the budget process.

14.5 In the case of expenditure there is little risk to most of the Council’s estimates
and the budget can be fairly accurately predicted, for example employee costs
and most running costs, although some areas of uncertainty exist. The main
area of uncertainty for 2009/2010 relates to the national concessionary travel
scheme where it is difficult to predict the likely increase in payments to bus
operators.

14.6 Another are of uncertainty relates to the cost of maintaining major listed
buildings, where urgent unforeseen spending needs emerge from time to time.
The Council seeks to deal with this by regular building surveys and the Asset
Management Plan process etc.

14.7 The Council is much more dependent on income from sales, fees and charges
than most other local authorities, some of which are potentially volatile.  The
relatively high levels of income from leisure activities, car parking, planning,
land charges and, in particular the conference and exhibition business result in
greater risk to the overall budget process.  In the case of HIC, the approach
has been to budget for income prudently on the basis of contracted or
confidently expected income.  In the case of leisure, car parking, planning and
land charges income, this has always been carefully assessed for budget
purposes by relevant managers and financial advisers.

14.8 A major risk for 2009/2010 and beyond relates to the use of on-street parking
income in support of the concessionary travel budget.  The draft budget for
2009/2010 includes a total of £790,000 from on-street parking income in
support of concessionary travel.  The uses to which on-street income can be
put are subject to annual agreement by North Yorkshire County Council.  In
agreeing 2008/2009 spend from on-street parking income the County Council
stated “It is important to stress that our position in respect of concessionary
fares … should not be taken as an indication of future years allocation for
CPE.”  This is the subject of ongoing negotiations with the County Council,
which are being held in conjunction with negotiations over the early
termination of the Highways Agency.
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14.9 An area of vulnerability relates to the need to predict the likely movement in
interest rates.  This is difficult at the present time as there is divergence of
opinion amongst ‘experts’ over how low and how quickly rates are likely to
continue to fall.  The Bank Rate may fall as low as 0.5% in early 2009 and
remain there for the whole of 2009/2010.  The forecasts, however, are based
on a premium of approximately 1% being achieved on average over the Bank
Rate.  Given the impact on the budget of a relatively small reduction in interest
rates, the approach of the Council has always been to take a cautious but
realistic view when trying to predict likely movements.  However, given the
uncertainty in the economy the interest rate forecasts may still prove to be
optimistic, especially given the recent significant cuts in Bank Rate and
possible future cuts that are expected.

14.10 The other main area of vulnerability relates to Housing Benefit, Rent Rebates
and Council Tax Benefit subsidy received from central government.  The rules
relating to eligibility for subsidy are very complex and are being increasingly
strictly applied.  There is, therefore, an ever-present danger of significant loss
of subsidy because of even minor infringement.  For this reason, particular
attention is paid both to budget preparation and to monthly monitoring.  The
Council has built up a benefit subsidy reserve, which provides some protection
against variations in subsidy.

14.11 There is a risk of Council Tax capping depending on the Government’s view of
Harrogate’s Council Tax increase.

15.0 BUDGET PROSPECTS 2009/2010 TO 2011/2012

15.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy produced in July 2008 and
agreed by Council in October, sets out financial projections for the three-year
period 2009/2010 to 2011/2012.  Among other things this reflected a very poor
grant settlement described as the worst for ten years.  Despite this a viable
three-year strategy was set out showing a cumulative shortfall over three years
of £550,000.  This included provision for prudential borrowing to support Ripon
Pool replacement and provision for expansion of green waste recycling but did
not provide for the cost of comprehensively redeveloping the waste
management service.

2009/2010
15.2 Since July, the rapid and severe economic downturn has radically affected the

Council’s medium-term financial prospects, which are now extremely difficult.
Key issues are the unprecedented fall in bank rate, which severely reduces
the Council’s interest receipts, a decline in income in areas like land charges
and planning and increased demand for services, notably concessionary
travel.



13/01/2009 G:\Active Coins Agendas and Minutes\Corporate Overview & Scrutiny
Commission\2009_01_26\Draft General Fund Revenue budget.doc

20

15.3 Initially the draft estimates for 2009/2010 were showing a shortfall against
resources of just under £1m, but as a result of a rigorous review and challenge
process and positive external changes, such as the decline in energy prices, a
balanced budget for 2009/2010 is now proposed. However, this includes no
provision for any costs in relation to the replacement of Ripon Pool.  The
key assumptions and underlying risks are set out in the report.  The level of
uncertainty surrounding a number of estimates is unprecedented and reflects
the wider uncertainty in the economy as a whole.  The downside risk to the
budget in 2009 can be dealt with through the working balance, which is near
the top of the target range.  Any upside risk would allow strengthening of the
Council’s Capital Reserve.  The main concern relates to NYCC support for
concessionary travel.

2010/2011
15.4 The financial projection for 2010/2011, which in the Medium Term Financial

Strategy reflected a shortfall of £30,000 now shows a shortfall of over £1m,
which principally relates to reduced interest rates as the Council’s two-year
fixed-rate lending taken out in summer 2008 at high interest rates comes to an
end.  The broad judgement is that there is only limited downside risk to these
calculations given the already depressed state of income budgets and the
possibility of the beginnings of economic recovery.  There is a continuing
ongoing risk related to NYCC support to concessionary travel and financial
issues relating to the possible early termination of the Highways Agency.  On
the upside, there is a possible recovery of various income areas but these
cannot yet be quantified.  In addition, adequate investment to support a
transformation agenda will be required.  Finally, whilst 2010/2011 is the final
year of the three-year grant settlement (CSR07) grant figures for this year are
still provisional and there is, therefore, some though limited risk that grant may
reduce.

2011/2012 and beyond
15.5 The same factors apply as for 2010/2011, except that this will cover the next

three-year grant settlement and will follow a General Election, which must be
held by 2010.  It is very clear from the latest pre-budget statement that all
public spending will be severely squeezed and District Council services will
continue to be vulnerable.  Hopefully by this time the economy will be
recovering from the current recession and this should boost the Council’s
finances through higher income.  There remains a serious threat relating to the
financing of concessionary travel, which may or may not transfer to the County
Council and residual issues relating to the termination of the Highways
Agency.  Equally important will be the need to significantly develop recycling
with resultant additional revenue and capital costs, or the prospect of severe
financial penalties.  Various estimates of these costs have been produced but
are subject to considerable uncertainty.  It is clear, however, that in the longer
term unless additional external funding is provided significant cuts in other
areas of Council spending to finance these developments will be needed.
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15.6 The Council is required under the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy’s Prudential Code and in line with the requirements of the
Comprehensive Performance Assessment to produce budgets for three years.
The budget projections for 2010/2011 and 2011/2012 are set out in columns 6
and 7 of Appendix 2.  Although these projections are only a very broad
indication of likely expenditure and income levels they do illustrate the
problems set out above, particularly in relation to 2010/2011.

16.0 EFFICIENCY SAVINGS

16.1 The Council needs to achieve efficiency savings to meet two agendas:

Government imposed efficiency savings
The Council’s own internal efficiency savings programme

16.2 In relation to the latter, the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2009/2010 to
2011/2012 approved by Council in October 2008 required each Department as
part of the budget process to produce cash efficiency savings totalling 2%
(£400,000).  In the case of HIC, a contribution equivalent to 30% of the
efficiency savings target is required to be made to the General Fund with the
balance of any savings being retained within HIC for reinvestment.

16.3 Following the outcome of the Single Status/JEQ Appeals process, the
Corporate Management Team determined at its meeting on 18 September
2008 that the target for all departments except HIC should increase by a
further 1% to help finance the cost of successful appeals.

16.4 For budget purposes, it was agreed that income increases in excess of 4.5%
would be allowable towards departmental cash efficiency targets.

16.5 A schedule of cash savings identified is set out in Appendix 6 and
summarised in the following table.

Table 8
Efficiency Savings Totals

Original
Target

£

Revised
Target

£

Savings
Identified

£
Corporate Policy & Improvement 7,000 11,000 11,000
Resources 75,000 113,000 118,590
Community Services 182,000 271,000 236,940
Development Services 110,000 166,000 172,650
HIC – Conference & Exhibition 22,000 22,000 22,000
HIC – General Fund 4,000 6,000 9,000
Total 400,000 589,000 570,180
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16.6 From the above it can be seen that most Departments have either met or
exceeded their cash efficiency target.  In the case of the Department of
Community Services a further efficiency saving of £35,000 has been put
forward by Leisure, Museums & Arts.  This would meet the departmental target
but has been excluded from the first draft budget as it requires Member
approval and is the subject of a separate report on this agenda.

16.7 In addition to the departmental savings of £570,180, it is anticipated that the
review of the provision of financial services that is currently being undertaken
will generate a saving of £90,000 and that a review of procurement for
stationery and office consumables will generate a saving of £35,000 giving
total cash savings of £695,180.

16.8 For the three-year period covered by CSR07, the Government is requiring
Council’s to demonstrate 3% per annum ‘cashable’ efficiency savings.  As well
as cash savings, which result in a reduced budgetary requirement, this also
includes cash releasing savings where the saving is reallocated to other
corporate priorities.  Compliance with the requirement will be monitored
through the new National Indicator (NI) 179 – ‘The total net value of ongoing
cash-releasing value for money gains that have impacted since the start of the
2008/2009 financial year.’

16.9 Guidance has recently been issued on the calculation of efficiency targets.
This indicates that a 3% savings target would require cashable savings of
£1,033,000 per annum.

16.10 Some of the savings identified in Appendix 6 relate to increased income, which
although allowable for budget purposes are specifically excluded from the
calculation of NI 179.  If these are excluded there is a shortfall against the
Government target of approximately £420,000.  Work is ongoing to identify
and quantify further cashable savings to contribute to the total.  This includes
cashable savings resulting from improved corporate procurement processes.

17.0 STAKEHOLDER CONSULTATION

17.1 In accordance with its Constitution, the Council is required to consult with its
local stakeholders in relation to budget policy.

17.2 In 2004, the Council undertook a detailed consultation on spending options
using the SIMALTO methodology.  The results of this exercise, reported to
Cabinet in July 2004, were valid for a period of 3 years and helped shape the
budget over a three-year period.

17.3 A repeat of the consultation was initially planned for Spring 2007 but was
deferred due to uncertainty over the Council’s future resulting from the North
Yorkshire County Unitary bid.  In recommending the Medium Term Financial
Strategy 2009/2010 to 2011/2012 to Council, Cabinet recommended that the
proposal to repeat the SIMALTO consultation in Spring 2009 should be
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deferred for the time being.

17.4 Instead, it was agreed in relation to the 2009/2010 budget to repeat the
consultation undertaken in 2007 covering the District Panel, the Voluntary
Sector, the Local Strategic Partnership, local businesses, Parish Councils and
Members.  A copy of the survey was also placed on the Council’s intranet to
enable employees to put forward their views.

17.5 In total 996 responses to the budget survey were received.  The results have
now been analysed and the key outcomes are set out below.  A detailed copy
of the report will be available in the Members Room for Members’ information.

The majority of respondents (75.9%) favoured a Council Tax increase of at
least 4.2%

The majority of respondents supported additional spending on the Council
top priority of waste recycling.

In order to achieve the lowest Council Tax rise the Council should firstly
not undertake additional expenditure, secondly introduce new charges,
thirdly increase existing fees and charges by more than 5% and lastly
reduce existing services.

17.6 In addition to the detailed consultation, the Council, via its Senior Officers and
Members, continues to consult informally with the Chambers of Trade and
other Groups.  The outcomes from these meetings were in line with the more
detailed consultation.

18.0 CONCLUSIONS

18.1 The budget position is set out in detail in the report.

18.2 Portfolio holders have considered the detailed budgets for 2009/2010 for the
services within their portfolio.  Each portfolio holder has made
recommendations to Cabinet in respect of:

The Revised Estimate for 2008/2009
The draft budget for 2009/2010
Requests for discretionary growth

18.3 Despite severe pressures, the Council has been able to produce a balanced
budget for 2009/2010, albeit subject to considerable risk.  Decisions on this
need to be taken in the light of the difficult and uncertain medium-term
prospects set out above.  The Council is well placed to weather the difficult
financial circumstances and has a strong financial base.  It is vital that tight
monitoring is carried out during 2009/2010 to allow an effective response to
emerging issues.  Beyond this, in the longer term, significant rationalisation
and resource reallocation will be required.
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18.4 In the light of the Local Government Minister’s comments about capping levels
the Council must decide on a level of budget that it believes will be acceptable
to both the Government and the taxpayers within the Harrogate District.

18.5 The prospects for 2010/2011 are of increased financial pressures resulting
from a combination of spending pressures and income uncertainty.

18.6 The identification of efficiency savings in accordance with the Council’s
medium term financial strategy and Government requirements has enabled the
Council to respond to corporate priorities and to make progress towards
meeting the Government’s modernising agenda.

Background Papers: None as defined in the Act

OFFICER CONTACT:  Please contact Val Hunter, Head of Financial Management if
you require any further information on the contents of this report.  The officer can be
contacted at The Department of Resources, Crescent Gardens, Harrogate; by
telephone on (01423) 556124 or by Email – val.hunter@harrogate.gov.uk

SUSTAINABILITY ASSESSMENT/POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

Implications are
Positive Neutral Negative

A Economy
B Environment
C Social Equity
(i) General
(ii) Customer

Care/People with
Disabilities

(iii) Health Implications
D Crime and

Disorder
Implications

If all comments lie within the shaded areas, the proposal is sustainable.

mailto:val.hunter@harrogate.gov.uk
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Appendix 1

STRATEGIC PLAN

In July 2007 the Council completed the annual review of its corporate plans and
priorities and approved the following in its Strategic Plan:

Vision

The Council’s 10-year vision is:

“To make the Harrogate District a better place to live, work and visit by:
Conserving its heritage
Enhancing its unique environment
Delivering first-class public services
Enabling everyone to share in its success.”
Putting in place effective arrangements for better local government to meet the
future needs of the District

Goal

The Council’s organizational goal is:

“To be EXCELLENT by 2010.”

An EXCELLENT council is one that:
Has effective leadership and management arrangements
Delivers high quality local services, especially in areas of national priority,
such as healthier and safer communities, transport, culture, housing and waste
management
Maintains strong performance
Has clear priorities that meet local needs and aspirations
Has well managed financial and other resources, which are directed at
delivering its priorities
Achieves more for its communities through the delivery of cross-cutting
projects, often in partnership with others

Corporate Priorities

Caring for the Environment – enhance and protect the natural and built
environment District-wide (Council top priority).

Supporting our Local Economy – a robust and diverse economy that benefits
local people and creates employment opportunities particularly in rural areas and
the market towns across the District.

Homes for Local People – people have access to housing opportunities throughout
the District.
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Traffic and Transport – a transport network that will provide access to public
transport in all areas and provide integrated facilities including car parking.

Safer and Stronger Communities – communities across the District are strong,
safe and secure and people feel safer and part of their community.

Delivering First Class Public Services – services delivered throughout the District,
which meet the needs of customers, are accessible and of a high quality.

Organisational Improvement - being a good employer and improving our capacity
to deliver first-class services and meet the needs of the local community.

The Council’s areas for corporate improvement of the organisation itself are set out
in detail in the Corporate Improvement Plan.

The delivery of the strategic and corporate improvement actions provides significant
benefits to the District, improves the services delivered and achieves long-term
benefits for the organisation.  The detail of these outcomes is set out in the
Council’s two key Corporate Plan documents:

Strategic Plan 2008-2011 (July 2008)
Corporate Improvement Plan 2008-2011 (July 2008)

In addition to the above strategic actions and corporate improvement actions, the
Council has agreed a number of Corporate Service Actions.  These actions are the
top priorities for each Portfolio Holder and are resourced and monitored on an
ongoing basis within the relevant Departmental and Service Plans.  Each Corporate
Service Action helps deliver one of the Council’s corporate priorities (as shown in
the Strategic Plan) and are a key part of the Council’s Improvement agenda.

The agreed Strategic Actions, Corporate Improvement Actions and Corporate
Service Actions are set out on the Council’s Performance Management System,
Covalent, and provide Members and officers with up to date and timely information
on the implementation of these actions and their impact on making the Harrogate
District a better place live, work and visit.



APPENDIX 2
DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2009/2010 SUMMARY OF PORTFOLIO REQUIREMENTS

Details 2008/2009 2009/2010 20010/2011 2011/2012
Original Comparison Comparison
Estimate Revised Col 1&2 Estimate Col 1&4 Projection Projection

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Borough Services £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Leader Portfolio
        Corporate Policy & Improvement 883,790 831,950 -51,840 844,820 -38,970 869,610 894,860
        Economic Development 423,950 486,610 62,660 483,190 59,240 496,140 499,800
        H.I.C. - Holiday Tourism etc. 513,290 525,530 12,240 517,950 4,660 519,730 528,090
       Total 1,821,030 1,844,090 23,060 1,845,960 24,930 1,885,480 1,922,750
Resources Portfolio
        Legal & Democratic Services 2,041,170 2,180,240 139,070 2,317,400 276,230 2,386,290 2,462,460
        Revenues & Benefits 1,715,960 1,629,090 -86,870 1,684,320 -31,640 1,744,290 1,809,490
        Financial Management 729,950 170,970 -558,980 -54,450 -784,400 360,240 545,580
        Information Technology Development -589,590 -231,660 357,930 -370,270 219,320 -285,490 -305,030
        Property Management 771,170 375,950 -395,220 414,830 -356,340 585,950 416,390
       Total 4,668,660 4,124,590 -544,070 3,991,830 -676,830 4,791,280 4,928,890
Public Protection & Rural Affairs Portfolio 1,541,510 1,628,370 86,860 1,605,030 63,520 1,590,710 1,598,970
Environment Portfolio 6,557,910 6,507,320 -50,590 6,530,090 -27,820 6,586,660 6,698,550
Planning & Transport Portfolio 3,202,340 3,637,140 434,800 3,818,570 616,230 4,291,870 4,431,180
Housing Portfolio 2,458,700 2,458,840 140 2,457,040 -1,660 2,552,340 2,650,040
Cultural Services Portfolio 6,709,570 6,955,970 246,400 7,270,330 560,760 7,368,160 7,400,720
Service Spending Totals 26,959,720 27,156,320 196,600 27,518,850 559,130 29,066,500 29,631,100
Treasury Management Revenue Account -3,087,720 -3,035,940 51,780 -2,376,880 710,840 -2,511,090 -3,229,680
Area Based Grant Adjustment 2008/09 RE 0 -22,500 -22,500 0 0 0 0
Total Spending Requirement 23,872,000 24,097,880 225,880 25,141,970 1,269,970 26,555,410 26,401,420
Contribution to/from(-) Working Balance 0 -225,880 -225,880 -481,970 -481,970 -1,055,410 -11,420
Assumed Target Expenditure 23,872,000 23,872,000 0 24,660,000 788,000 25,500,000 26,390,000



APPENDIX 3A

REVISED ESTIMATES 2008/2009
MAJOR VARIATIONS - OE 2008/2009 TO RE 2008/2009

GENERAL
FUND

IMPACT (+/-)
£

A. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO
Financial Management:
MFI – strike saving
MFI – HIC reduced contribution to General Fund

-44,400
+30,600

Asset Management Revenue Account:
Treasury Management GF – increased interest (net) -137,950
Revenues & Benefits:
Salary savings (net) due to vacant posts and reduced hours
Govt grant re empty property relief reforms

-92,000
-5,600

Legal & Democracy:
Reduced land charges income
Counsels’ fees - increased cost (net of contribution from
reserve)
Members allowances – reduced pension contributions
Salary savings (net) due to vacant posts

+175,000
+25,000

-10,500
-21,000

Human Resources Business Unit:
Unison Branch Secretary – agreed further one year extension
(30 hours) from 01.09.08 (net of Unison contribution)

+15,000

ITD:
Terminals Hardware Maintenance – reduced net cost
Application Software Support – reduced net cost

-21,000
-37,000

Business Support (Resources):
Salary savings (net) due to vacant posts
Procurement funding transferred from DCPI

-30,000
+17,100

Property Management:
Salary savings (net) due to vacant posts
Reduced recharge to HIC due to vacant posts
Increased ground rent – Victoria Gardens
Increased rental income - other
Spacey House Farm – increased disposal costs
Reduced provision for bad debts

-80,000
+55,000

-128,500
-12,500
+16,700

-9,200
B. LEADER PORTFOLIO

Economic Development:
City Region – reduced contribution to secretariat
Reduced workshop rents (net)
Conyngham Hall reduced income (net)

-5,500
+33,000
+21,000

Corporate Policy & Improvement:
Procurement funding transferred to DR Business Support -17,100
Holiday Tourism & Associated Services:
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No significant net variations
C. PLANNING & TRANSPORT PORTFOLIO

Planning:
Reduced planning fees
Planning Delivery Grant – increased income
Planning Delivery Grant – increased expenditure (net)
Planning Delivery Grant - increased appropriation to reserve

+100,000
-226,000
+19,000

+107,000
Transport:
Reduced off-street income
VAT refund – excess parking charges
Increased payments to bus operators (inc additional cost
claims)
Other payments
Increased costs re pass re-issue
Salary savings (net) due to vacant posts

+95,000
-135,000
+338,000

-8,000
+22,000
-30,000

Business Support (Development Services):
No significant net variations

D. PUBLIC PROTECTION & RURAL AFFAIRS PORTFOLIO
Public Protection:
Increased Gambling Act income -11,000
Parks & Bereavement Services:
Salary savings (net) due to vacant posts
Reduced energy costs – mostly due to deletion of incorrect
accruals
Reduced burials income

-23,000
-18,200

+12,000
E. ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO

Environment:
Salary savings (net) due to secondment arrangements and
vacant posts
Reduced employers pension contributions due to manual
workers not in pension scheme
2007/2008 agreed growth re rural recycling bulking station (no
longer being built)
2007/2008 agreed growth re leaf composting site expansion
(no longer proceeding)
Refuse sacks – increased cost
Fuel – increased cost
Glass removal – correction of 2008/2009 OE error
Reduced recycling gate fees
Increased trade waste income
Recycling - increased income from sale of materials
Increased MOT income

-44,600

-50,000

-34,000

-18,000

+45,000
+35,000
+19,000
-17,000
-21,000
-30,000
-11,000

Business Support (Community Services):
No significant net variations
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F. HOUSING PORTFOLIO
Housing:
Dispersed Alarms – increased net cost
Reduced allocation from Salary Holding Account
Reduced Bed & Breakfast/Private Sector Leasing payments

+70,300
-21,000
-11,000

Revenues & Benefits:
Reduced rent allowance payments (net of subsidy)
Reduced rent rebate payments (net of subsidy)
Increased rent allowance subsidy (re 2007/2008)

-28,800
-12,100
-12,900

G. CULTURAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO
Leisure, Museums & Arts:
Salary savings (net) due to vacant posts
Utility cost savings due to reduced demand

-39,000
-13,000

Parks & Bereavement Services:
Increased fuel costs
Reduced energy costs – mostly due to deletion of incorrect
accruals
Reduced income Games in Parks

+19,000
-24,300

+17,000

Note: The above summary identifies major changes only.  It excludes variations in
capital charges and changes in the allocation of costs that have no impact on the
General Fund bottom line net expenditure.
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APPENDIX 3B

DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2009/2010

MAJOR VARIATIONS
ORIGINAL ESTIMATE 2008/2009 TO ORIGINAL ESTIMATE 2009/2010

GENERAL
FUND

IMPACT
(+/-)

£
A. GENERAL ITEMS

Pay Awards and Inflation where unavoidable (broad estimate)
Single Status – provision for increased costs
Employers pension contributions (net of HRA/HIC
contributions)

+820,000
+350,000
+100,000

B. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO
Financial Management:
Reduced bank charges (part cash efficiency)
MFI – reduced contribution to HIC re transferred marketing
post
MFI – increased contribution from HIC re 30% cash efficiency
saving
MFI – reduced HIC contribution to capital charges (contra in
TMRA)
MFI - Financial Services Review (cash efficiency)
MFI – revised procurement arrangements re stationery/office
consumables

-8,400
-9,700

-22,000

+103,060

-90,000
-35,000

Treasury Management Revenue Account:
Treasury Management GF - increased net cost
Increased contribution to Hydro Replacement Reserve
Reduced appropriation to Capital Reserve (contra in MFI)

+508,200
+10,000

-103,060
Revenues & Benefits:
Increased court fee income
Benefits Assessment – deleted post (cash efficiency)
Increased Council Tax benefit payments (net of subsidy)
Reduced benefit administration grant
Various savings (cash efficiency)

-17,000
-22,000
-15,000
+23,500
-17,500

Legal & Democracy:
Reduced land charges income
Reduced land charges licence fees (part cash efficiency)
Members allowances – reduced pension contributions
Deleted post CA07 (cash efficiency)
Print Unit – reduced photocopier lease costs (cash efficiency)

+200,000
-21,850
-10,300
-15,320

-9,260
Business Support (Resources):
Procurement funding transferred from DCPI
Various savings (cash efficiency)

+17,100
-7,000



13/01/2009 G:\Active Coins Agendas and Minutes\Corporate Overview & Scrutiny
Commission\2009_01_26\Draft General Fund Revenue budget.doc

32

Human Resources:
Reduced ECDL budget (cash efficiency) -5,000
ITD:
Reduced annual contribution to IT Reserve (cash efficiency)
Terminals Hardware Maintenance – reduced net cost
Application Software Support – increased net cost

-19,950
-36,000
+12,000

Property Management:
Increased electricity costs (new contracts)
3% reduction in maintenance budgets (cash efficiency)
Increased ground rent – Victoria Gardens
Increased rental income – other
Various savings (cash efficiency)

+36,400
-40,000
-92,000
-27,500

-8,000
C. LEADER PORTFOLIO

Economic Development:
Reduced workshop rents (net)
Conyngham Hall reduced income (net)
Various savings (cash efficiency)

+17,000
+27,000

-9,100
Corporate Policy & Improvement:
Procurement funding transferred to DR Business Support
Various savings (cash efficiency)

-17,100
-11,000

Holiday Tourism:
Various savings (cash efficiency) -9,000

D. PLANNING & TRANSPORT PORTFOLIO
Planning:
Planning Delivery Grant – increased income
Planning Delivery Grant – increased expenditure
Planning fees
Planning Delivery Grant - increased appropriation from
reserve
Reduced advertising (cash efficiency)
New charges re Household Planning checks (part cash
efficiency)

-85,000
+99,000

+100,000
-114,000

-12,000
-21,000

Transport:
Increased off-street income (part cash efficiency saving)
Deleted highways post (cash efficiency saving)
Increased payments to bus operators (inc additional cost
claims)
Increased Govt grant re new concessionary travel scheme

-123,000
-16,000

+554,000
-14,000

Business Support (Development Services):
Various savings (cash efficiency) -9,100

E. PUBLIC PROTECTION & RURAL AFFAIRS PORTFOLIO
Public Protection:
Increased licensing income (cash efficiency)
Various savings (cash efficiency)

-6,300
-18,700

Parks, Bereavement Services & Markets:
Increased bereavement income (part cash efficiency) -63,000
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F. ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO
Environment:
ESU restructure (net saving) (part cash efficiency)
Reduced employers pension contributions due to manual
workers not in pension scheme
2007/2008 agreed growth re rural recycling bulking station (no
longer being built)
2007/2008 agreed growth re leaf composting site expansion
(no longer proceeding)
Glass removal – correction of 2008/2009 OE error
Refuse Sacks
Reduced recycling gate fees (cash efficiency)
Increased Pest Control income (cash efficiency)
Increased Bulky Waste income (net of increased disposal
costs) (part cash efficiency)
Abandoned vehicles – reduced net cost (cash efficiency)
Increased MOT income (part cash efficiency)
Increased Trade Waste income (part cash efficiency)
Increased recycling credits
Various savings (cash efficiency)

-15,000
-54,000

-34,000

-18,000

+19,000
+34,000
-17,000

-7,200
-68,000

-9,000
-11,000
-24,000
-20,000

-7,000
Business Support (Community Services):
Various savings (cash efficiency) -11,000

G. HOUSING PORTFOLIO
Housing:
Dispersed Alarms – increased net cost
Reduced Bed & Breakfast/Private Sector Leasing payments
(cash efficiency)

+55,800
-11,000

Revenues & Benefits:
Increased Rent Allowance payments (net of subsidy)
Reduced Rent Rebate payments (net of subsidy)

+26,000
-10,000

H. CULTURAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO
Leisure, Museums & Arts:
Increased electricity costs (new contracts)
Increased utility costs (other)
Revised management arrangements Harrogate High School
(cash efficiency)
Increased income – corporate membership scheme (cash
efficiency)
Reduced staffing costs Turkish Baths (cash efficency)
Increased leisure income (net)

+26,300
+28,000
-20,000

-26,000

-15,000
-196,000

Parks, Bereavement Services & Markets:
Delete provision for Modern Apprentice (cash efficiency)
10% reduction in bedding (cash efficiency)
Increased fuel costs

-16,300
-19,000
+16,000
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APPENDIX 4

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES FOR SERVICES TO BE APPROVED BY
COUNCIL

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM CHARGE
2008/2009

£

PROPOSED
CHARGE
2009/2010

£

RECOMMENDED
BY

REASON

LEGAL & DEMOCRACY BUSINESS UNIT
Non-residential postal
CON29 search

185.00 185.00

Non-residential electronic
CON29 search

160.00 160.00

Residential CON29 search 69.00 69.00
LLC1 only 30.00 30.00
LLC1 – additional parcels/
separate parts enquiry

15.00 15.00

Cabinet Member –
Resources

No increase
recommended due
to housing market
downturn and
economic climate

PLANNING BUSINESS UNIT
High Hedge complaints 320.00 320.00 Licensing

Committee
No increase
recommended due
to service
considerations

Promap – up to 8 location
plans

30.00 30.00

Promap – per extra copy 0.50 0.50
Promap – site plans (if
purchased with location
plans)

10.00 10.00

Cabinet Member –
Planning &
Transport

No increase
recommended due
to competitive
market position

Pre-application planning
advice – initial assessment
and issue of completed
and signed pr forma

100.00 100.00 Cabinet Member –
Planning &
Transport

No increase
recommended as
charge only
recently introduced

Pre-application planning
advice – financial appraisal
of a proposal for a single
dwelling unit where the
requirement to pay a
developer contribution is
questioned on financial
viability grounds

N/A 500.00 Cabinet Member –
Planning &
Transport

New charge to be
introduced
following the
adoption of the
Core Strategy

Pre-application planning
advice – financial appraisal
of a proposal for two or
more dwelling units where
the requirement to provide
the affordable housing in
whole or part is questioned
on financial viability
grounds

N/A 1,000.00 Cabinet Member –
Planning &
Transport

New charge to be
introduced
following the
adoption of the
Core Strategy

Building Regulations fee re
work to a dwelling which
consists of the installation
of solar panels, ground
source pumps or wind
turbines

N/A 50.00 Cabinet Member –
Planning &
Transport

New charge
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DESCRIPTION OF ITEM CHARGE
2008/2009

£

PROPOSED
CHARGE
2009/2010

£

RECOMMENDED
BY

REASON

Planning fee re the
handling of Household
Planning Checks

N/A 30.00 Cabinet Member –
Planning &
Transport

New charge

Handling and returning
invalid planning
applications where the
applicant decides not to
proceed

N/A 20.00 Cabinet Member –
Planning &
Transport

New charge

PARKS, BEREAVEMENT SERVICES & MARKETS BUSINESS UNIT
Renewal of memorial seat
for further 12 years
retaining existing plaque/s

N/A 167.00 Cabinet Member –
Public Protection &

Rural Affairs

New charge

Renewal of memorial seat
for further 12 years
including new seat and
bronze plaque

N/A 696.00 Cabinet Member –
Public Protection &

Rural Affairs

New charge

Renewal of memorial tree
for further 12 years
retaining existing
block/plaque/s

N/A 245.00 Cabinet Member –
Public Protection &

Rural Affairs

New charge

Renewal of memorial tree
for further 12 years
including new block/plaque

N/A 493.00 Cabinet Member –
Public Protection &

Rural Affairs

New charge

Columbarium – niche for
two for 15-year period

497.00 497.00 Cabinet Member –
Public Protection &

Rural Affairs

No increase
recommended due
to limited take-up

Vase block for a period of
12 years

372.00 372.00 Cabinet Member –
Public Protection &

Rural Affairs

No increase
recommended due
to limited take-up

Search Fee 28.00 28.00 Cabinet Member –
Public Protection &

Rural Affairs

No increase
recommended due
to limited take-up

Flower Container 9.00 9.00 Cabinet Member –
Public Protection &

Rural Affairs

Fee recommended
to be held due to
increase agreed
last year

Ripon & Knaresborough
Market – standard stall
(regular trader)

17.70 17.50 Cabinet Member –
Public Protection &

Rural Affairs

Reduced fee due to
reduced take-up

Ripon & Knaresborough
Market – standard stall
(regular trader paying by
direct debit)

17.70 16.00 Cabinet Member –
Public Protection &

Rural Affairs

Reduced fee due to
reduced take-up
with additional
discount for direct
debit payment



APPENDIX 5

POTENTIAL GROWTH ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM THE DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET FOR 2009/2010
REF
NO

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM ESTIMATED COST DETAIL COMMENTS

2009/
2010

COST

MAXIMUM
ANNUAL

COST
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

£ £
A. REVENUE GROWTH - ONGOING
A1 Licensing Admin Officer

(Hackney Carriages & Private
Hire)

10,600 11,380 Additional part-time post to provide
administrative support to the Licensing
Enforcement Officer (Hackney Carriages &
Private Hire), which will enable the
postholder to devote more time to
enforcement work.

Recommended by CMT to be
included in the 2009/2010
revenue budget, subject to
agreement of the required fee
increase to fund it.

A2 Environmental Services Unit 10,720 11,510 Additional part-time admin post within the
Environmental Services Unit to provide
support to the income generating trade
waste, pest control and MOT services.

Not recommended by CMT.
NB if unsuccessful post will be
funded on a temporary basis
from BU reserves

A3 Recycling (see C1) 83,890 63,290 Revenue cost of expanding the current
green waste scheme to a further 10,000
properties with effect from 01.04.09.  NB
2009/2010 includes one-off costs of
£20,600.

Recommended by CMT to be
included in the 2009/2010
revenue budget from
01.07.09.  One-off costs of
£20,600 recommended to be
funded from 2008/2009
underspends.

A4 Recycling (see C2) 33,810 82,550 Revenue cost of introducing a trial kerbside
collection scheme for card (10,000
properties) and plastic bottles (20,000
properties) with effect from 01.11.09.

Not recommended by CMT
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POTENTIAL GROWTH ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM THE DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET FOR 2009/2010
REF
NO

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM ESTIMATED COST DETAIL COMMENTS

2009/
2010

COST

MAXIMUM
ANNUAL

COST
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

£ £
A5 Recycling (see C3) 112,500 112,500 Revenue cost of introducing a further 9

bring recycling centres at Council owned
car parks in the District.

Not recommended by CMT

A6 Unison Branch Secretary 16,100 16,100 Revenue cost of funding the time-off
arrangement for the Unison Branch
Secretary on a permanent basis.  NB cost
is net of 5 months provision already in
base budget and £1,000 contribution from
Unison.

Recommended by CMT to
extend the current temporary
arrangements until 31.03.10
to be funded from 2008/2009
underspends

TOTAL ONGOING
REVENUE GROWTH

267,620 281,230

B. REVENUE GROWTH – ONE OFF
B1 Actively Involving Children

and Young People project
4,000 N/A Contribution to match NYCC Extended

Schools allocation to enable the project to
continue for a further year and to secure
funding from other key partners.

Recommended by CMT to be
funded from 2008/2009
underspends

TOTAL ONE-OFF REVENUE
GROWTH

4,000
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POTENTIAL GROWTH ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM THE DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET FOR 2009/2010
REF
NO

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM ESTIMATED COST DETAIL COMMENTS

2009/
2010

COST

MAXIMUM
ANNUAL

COST
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

£ £
C. CAPITAL GROWTH
C1 Recycling (see A3) 385,000 N/A Capital cost of expanding the current green

waste scheme to a further 10,000
properties with effect from 01.04.09.

Recommended by CMT for
inclusion in the 2009/2010
Capital Programme

C2 Recycling (see A4) 545,000 N/A Capital cost of introducing a trial kerbside
collection scheme for card (10,000
properties) and plastic bottles (20,000
properties) with effect from 01.11.09.

Not recommended by CMT

C3 Recycling (see A5) 31,500 N/A Capital cost of introducing a further 9 bring
recycling centres at Council owned car
parks in the District.

Not recommended by CMT

TOTAL CAPITAL GROWTH 961,500
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APPENDIX 5A

GROWTH ITEMS RELATED TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES
Growth Item Homes for

Local
People

Traffic
&

Transport

Safer &
Stronger

Communities

Caring
For The

Environment*

Supporting
Our Local
Economy

First Class
Public

Services

Organisational
Improvement

REVENUE
GROWTH

A1 Licensing Admin
Officer (Hackney
Carriages &
Private Hire)

Providing services
that are good value
for money and
valued by local
people

A2 Environmental
Services Unit

Improving our capacity
to deliver our priorities

A3 Recycling –
green waste

A4 Recycling –
plastics trial

A5 Recycling –
increased bring
sites

Reducing the
amount of waste
generated and
increasing the
amount recycled

A6 Unison Branch
Secretary

Improving our
performance and
efficiency

B1 Actively Involving
Children and
Young People
project

Actively
engaging
young people

CAPITAL
GROWTH

C1-C3 Recycling –
Capital Growth

Reducing the
amount of waste
generated and
increasing the
total recycled
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* Top priority



APPENDIX 6

DRAFT GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2009/2010
SUMMARY OF CASH EFFICIENCY SAVINGS

REF
NO

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM SAVING COMMENTS

(1) (2) (3) (4)
£

A. DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATE POLICY & IMPROVEMENT (Target Saving
£11,000)

A1 Directorate - salaries 5,000 Savings resulting from revised
management arrangements.

A2 Performance Management -
printing

6,000 Reduced costs due to amended
requirements re production of an
annual Performance Plan

TOTAL CASH SAVINGS DCPI 11,000

B. DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES (Target Saving £113,000)
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT BUSINESS UNIT

B1 Bank Charges 3,900 Annualised saving on recently
tendered bank contract

ITD BUSINESS UNIT
B2 IT Reserve 19,950 Reduction in annual contribution to

IT Reserve
LEGAL & DEMOCRACY BUSINESS UNIT

B3 Member Services - salaries 15,320 Deleted post CA07 – Member
Services Officer

B4 Print Unit – photocopier lease
costs

9,260 Reduced costs due to renegotiation
of contract

B5 Land charges – search fees 14,350 Net saving resulting from
implementation of new system

REVENUES & BENEFITS BUSINESS UNIT
B6 Benefits Assessment – various 23,500 Deletion of one benefits post due to

simplification of processes £22,000;
Reduced printing due to e-
enablement of forms £1,500

B7 Benefits Fraud - various 7,500 Reduced provision for legal costs
£6,000; reduced car allowances
£1,500 due to more focussed home
visits

B8  Benefits - postage 3,500 Reduced costs due to payment of
benefit payments by BACS

B9 Systems Administration –
maintenance costs

4,310 Reduced costs due to negotiation of
fixed price contract

B10 Cashiers - various 5,000 Reduced overtime £2,500 due to
improved business processes;
reduced vehicle hire £1,000 and car
allowances £1,500 due to more
efficient travel arrangements
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DRAFT GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2009/2010
SUMMARY OF CASH EFFICIENCY SAVINGS

REF
NO

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM SAVING COMMENTS

(1) (2) (3) (4)
£

BUSINESS SUPPORT (RESOURCES)
B11 Various 7,000 Overtime £5,670; Equipment £1,330

HUMAN RESOURCES BUSINESS UNIT
B12 Corporate Training 5,000 Reduced ECDL budget

TOTAL CASH SAVINGS DR 118,590

C. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES (Target Saving £271,000)
PUBLIC PROTECTION BUSINESS UNIT

C1 Food & Occupational safety -
various

5,290 Consultants £4,750; Books &
Publications £300; Laboratory
Services £140; Technical
Equipment £100

C2 Environmental Protection - various 7,320 Kennelling fees £2,530; Air Quality
Monitoring £2,000; Maintenance
Contracts £650; Travel £620;
Consultants £470; Contractor
Payments £400; Other Fees £350;
Other Services £300

C3 CCTV - various 2,600 Rechargeable works £1,600;
Marketing £1,000

C4 Community Safety - various 1,000 Training £500; Equipment £500
C5 Licensing Act - training 2,500
C6 Licensing General - income 6,290 Increased income in excess of 4.5%

guideline (including new licences)
ENVIRONMENT BUSINESS UNIT

C7 Recycling gate fees 17,000 Reduced gate fees due to greater
volume of materials processed in-
house

C8 Pest Control income 7,200 Volume increase £6,000; price
increase in excess of 4.5% guideline
£1,200

C9 Bulky Waste income 8,330 Increased charges in excess of
4.5% guideline

C10 Abandoned vehicles 9,000 Reduced volume of abandoned
vehicles

C11 MOT income 10,000 Increased volume of business
C12 Advertising 2,000 Trade Waste £500/Pest Control

£500 (reduced requirement to
advertise); Refuse Collection £1,000
(better procurement)

C13 Environmental Services Unit -
salaries

2,550 Net saving resulting from minor
restructure

C14 Street Cleansing income 840 Increased income in excess of 4.5%
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DRAFT GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2009/2010
SUMMARY OF CASH EFFICIENCY SAVINGS

REF
NO

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM SAVING COMMENTS

(1) (2) (3) (4)
£

guideline

DRAFT GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2009/2010
SUMMARY OF CASH EFFICIENCY SAVINGS

REF
NO

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM SAVING COMMENTS

(1) (2) (3) (4)
£

C15 Various – equipment 2,600 Refuse Collection £2,000; Street
Cleansing £200; Environmental
Support £200; Trade Waste £200

C16 Various - training 2,400 Environmental Support £2,000; Pest
Control £200; Refuse Collection
£200

C17 Trade Waste income 21,000 Increased volume of business
HOUSING BUSINESS UNIT (General Fund Services)

C18 Bed & Breakfast payments 5,500 Reduced use of bed & breakfast
due to enhanced prevention work
and improved housing aid and
advice.

C19 Private Sector Leasing costs 5,500 Reduced use of private sector
temporary accommodation for the
homeless due to enhanced
prevention work and improved
housing aid and advice.

BUSINESS SUPPORT (COMMUNITY SERVICES)
C20 Postage 3,240 Reduced cost due to increase in

electronic transaction and reduction
in debtor reminder letters

C21 Photocopiers 3,200 Reduced cost due to
implementation of multi-functional
devices

C22 Miscellaneous savings 4,580 Temporary Staff £1,500; Equipment
£1,280; Stationery £1,800

LEISURE, MUSEUMS & ARTS
C23 Harrogate High School 20,000 Reviewed and renegotiated

management arrangements and
integration of the operation within
the Sports Development team.

C24 Corporate Membership Scheme 26,000 Additional income generated
through the implementation of a
corporate membership scheme.
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C25 Turkish Baths - staffing 15,000 Reduced costs resulting from review
of working practices and more
effective rostering.

PARKS, BEREAVEMENT SERVICES & MARKETS
C26 Bereavement Services - income 10,700 Increased income in excess of 4.5%

guideline
C27 Parks & Gardens - salaries 16,340 Delete provision for modern

apprentice
C28 Parks & Gardens 18,960 10% reduction in bedding

TOTAL CASH SAVINGS DCS 236,940
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DRAFT GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2009/2010
SUMMARY OF CASH EFFICIENCY SAVINGS

REF
NO

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM SAVING COMMENTS

(1) (2) (3) (4)
£

D. DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES (Target Saving £166,000)
PROPERTY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BUSINESS UNIT

D1 Building Management Account 48,000 Saving resulting from restricting
BMA to essential maintenance and
deleting provision for improvements/
enhancements £40,000; transfer of
responsibility for Dacre Top toilets to
parish council £3,000; cleaning
materials £5,000

D2 Public Halls - income 1,450 Increased lettings income
D3 Economic Development -

advertising
6,000 Reduced costs due to renegotiation

of contract to produce the EDU
pages within Business Pink

D4 Economic Development – various 3,100 Subscriptions £1,600; Stationery
£750; Printing £750

TRANSPORT BUSINESS UNIT
D5 Car Parking - income 37,000 Anticipated additional income

resulting from earlier implementation
of charge increases and introduction
of new charges

D6 Highways - salaries 34,000 Deletion of one post resulting from
wind down period prior to end of
Highways Agency Agreement

PLANNING BUSINESS UNIT
D7 Overtime 5,150 Reduce overtime payments due to

changes in working practices
D8 Advertising 12,000 Reduced advertising costs resulting

from increased collaboration with
other Local Authorities

D9 Development Control income 14,000 Increased income (net) resulting
from the introduction of new
charges for Household Planning
checks.

D9 Miscellaneous savings 2,850 Equipment £1,000; Uniforms £750;
Photographic £600; Stationery £500

BUSINESS SUPPORT (DEVELOPMENT SERVICES)
D10 Miscellaneous savings 9,100 Stationery £2,900 (framework

agreements); Printing £2,000;
Photocopying £2,000 (impact of
MFDs); Microfilming £1,000;
Equipment £750; Publications £450

TOTAL CASH SAVINGS DDS 172,650
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DRAFT GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2009/2010
SUMMARY OF CASH EFFICIENCY SAVINGS

REF
NO

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM SAVING COMMENTS

(1) (2) (3) (4)
£

E. HIC
CONFERENCE & EXHIBITION COMPLEX (Target Saving £74,000; GF Element
£22,000)

E1 Miscellaneous savings 22,000 GF contribution re target saving
HOLIDAY TOURISM BUSINESS UNIT (Target Saving £6,000)

E2 Miscellaneous savings 9,000 Postage £4,670; Printing £2,790;
Miscellaneous Expenditure £1,540

TOTAL CASH SAVINGS HIC 31,000
F. CORPORATE
F1 Financial Services Review 90,000 Net saving resulting from

centralisation of financial services
within the Council

F2 Stationery/office consumables 35,000 Saving resulting from revised
procurement arrangements

TOTAL CASH SAVINGS
CORPORATE

125,000

TOTAL CASH SAVINGS ALL
DEPTS

695,180


